IN THE MATTER OF THE *SECURITIES ACT*, S.N.B. 2004, c. S-5.5

AND IN THE MATTER OF

BRADLEY ANDREW MURRAY

(RESPONDENT)

ORDER

WHEREAS on 14 September 2009 Staff of the New Brunswick Securities Commission (Commission) made application seeking an order pursuant to s. 184(1.1)(a)(i) of the *Securities Act*, SNB 2004, c. S-5.5 (*Act*) against Bradley Andrew Murray.

AND WHEREAS Bradley Andrew Murray exercised his right to be heard, resulting in a Notice of Hearing being issued by the Commission on 15 October 2009;

AND WHEREAS the application was heard before the Commission on 24 November 2009;

AND WHEREAS Bradley Andrew Murray did not contest the matter;

AND WHEREAS the Commission is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this order.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED pursuant to paragraphs 184(1.1)(a)(i), 184(1)(c)(ii), 184(1)(d) and 184(1)(i) of the *Act* that:

- 1. Pursuant to section 184(1)(c) of the *Securities* Act, Bradley Andrew Murray shall cease trading in all securities, other than those beneficially owned directly by him, for a period of ten (10) years from the date of this Order;
- 2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Order, and pursuant to section 184(1)(c) of the *Securities Act*, Bradley Andrew Murray shall not trade in the securities of BM Lighting Ltd. or any other privately-held corporation, for a period of ten (10) years from the date of this Order;

- any exemptions contained in New Brunswick securities law do not apply to Bradley Andrew Murray for a period of ten (10) years from the date of this Order except that Bradley Andrew Murray may use the private issuer exemption in section 2.4 of National Instrument 45-106 for the purposes of incorporation provided that such a corporation is wholly-owned by Bradley Andrew Murray; and
- 4. Bradley Andrew Murray is prohibited from becoming or acting as a director or officer of any issuer, registrant, or mutual fund manager, except with respect to a corporation that is wholly-owned by him, for a period of ten (10 years) from the date of this Order.

DATED as of this <u>24th</u> day of November 2009.

<u>" original signed by"</u> Harry H. Williamson, Q.C., Panel Chair

<u>"original signed by"</u> Ken Savage, Panel Member

<u>"original signed by"</u> Sheldon Lee, Panel Member

New Brunswick Securities Commission Suite 300, 85 Charlotte Street Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2J2

Tel: 506-658-3060 Fax: 506-658-3059